



IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Delaware

IN RE AMC ENTERTAINMENT
HOLDINGS, INC. STOCKHOLDER
LITIGATION

No. 385, 2023

COURT BELOW:
COURT OF CHANCERY
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE,
CONSOL. C.A. No. 2023-0215-MTZ

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Anthony A. Rickey (Bar No. 5056)
MARGRAVE LAW LLC
3411 Silverside Road, Suite 104
Baynard Building
Wilmington, Delaware 19810
Tel: (302) 604-5190

Theodore A. Kittila (Bar No. 3963)
James G. McMillan, III (Bar No. 3979)
HALLORAN FARKAS + KITTILA LLP
5801 Kennett Pike, Suite C/D
Wilmington, Delaware 19807
Tel: (302) 257-2025

January 26, 2024

*Attorney for Rose Izzo,
Objector Below-Appellant*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS ON REPLY	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY APPROVING AN OVERBROAD RELEASE.	5
A. The Release Exceeds the Bounds Set by <i>PHLX</i>	5
1. Appellees Cannot Rewrite the Release on Appeal.	6
2. Plaintiffs’ New Rebuttals Fail.	6
a. Derivative Claims.	7
b. Securities Claims.	8
B. The Release Exceeds the Bounds Set by <i>Griffith</i>	9
C. This Court’s Limitations on Settlements are Workable.	11
II. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED BY APPROVING A NON-OPT-OUT SETTLEMENT.	13
A. Due Process Protections Require an Opt-Out Rather than Rule 23(b)(3) Certification.	13
B. A Non-Opt-Out Settlement is a Denial of Due Process and an Abuse of Discretion.	15
C. An Opt-Out Preserves Valuable Rights.	18
D. An Opt-Out was Feasible.	19

III. PLAINTIFFS ARE NOT ADEQUATE REPRESENTATIVES.....21

 A. Plaintiffs are Constitutionally Inadequate.....21

 B. An Adequacy Finding Was an Abuse of Discretion.....22

CONCLUSION.....27

Exhibits

AMC, Form 8-K, Ex. 99.1 (Nov. 8, 2023) EXHIBIT 1*

AMC, Form 8-K, Ex. 99.1 (Dec. 12, 2023)..... EXHIBIT 2*

Mem. of Law in Supp. of Nominal Def. AMC Entertainment Holdings,
 Inc.’s Motion to Dismiss, *Affholter v. Citigroup Global Markets,*
 et al., No. 1:23-cv-12302-FDS (D. Mass. Jan. 9, 2024)..... EXHIBIT 3*

* *Ms. Izzo requested that the Court take judicial notice of these exhibits. See D.I. 24.*

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>CME Group, Inc. v. Chicago Board Options Ex., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1547510 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2009).	16-17
<i>Dierks v. Thompson</i> , 414 F.2d 453 (1st Cir. 1969).	21-22
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).	10
<i>Griffith v. Stein</i> , 283 A.3d 1124 (Del. 2022).	5, 9, 10, 11-12
<i>Homestore, Inc. v. Tafeen</i> , 886 A.2d 502 (Del. 2005).	25
<i>In re Celera Corp. S’holder Litig.</i> , 59 A.3d 418 (Del. 2012).	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Fox Corp./Snap Inc.</i> , -- A.3d --, 2024 WL 176575 (Del. Jan. 17, 2024).	17, 22
<i>In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 934 F.3d 316 (3rd Cir. 2019).	13-14
<i>In re Google, Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 2023 WL 4420431 (D. Del. July 10, 2023).	14
<i>In re Medley Cap. Corp. S’holders Litig.</i> , C.A. No. 2019-0100 (Del. Ch. Nov. 19, 2019) (Trans.).	11-12
<i>In re NYSE Euronext S’holders Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 8136-CS (Del. Ch. Mar. 8, 2013) (Trans.).	23
<i>In re Philadelphia Stock Ex., Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 1123 (Del. 2008).	5, 6, 19, 20

<i>In re PNB Holding Co. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2006 WL 2403999 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2006).....	16
<i>Lewis v. Anderson</i> , 477 A.2d 1040 (Del. 1984).....	7
<i>NAMA Holdings, LLC v. World Market Center Venture LLC</i> , 948 A.2d 411 (Del. Ch. 2007).	6
<i>National Ass’n of Regional Med. Programs, Inc. v. Mathews</i> , 551 F.2d 340 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	22
<i>Nottingham Partners v. Dana</i> , 564 A.2d 1089 (Del. 1989).....	19-20
<i>Prezant v. DeAngelis</i> , 636 A.2d 915 (Del. 1994).....	15-16, 20, 21, 22
<i>Stanley Black & Decker, Inc. v. Gulan</i> , 70 F. Supp. 3d 719 (D. Del. 2014).	9
<i>UniSuper, Ltd. v. News Corp.</i> , 898 A.2d 344 (Del. Ch. 2006).	11
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	13, 14
Statutes & Regulations	
8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 242.	1
15 U.S.C. §77p (Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act).....	23-24
15 U.S.C. §78u-4 (Private Securities Litigation Reform Act).....	24
Rules	
Ct. Ch. R. 23.....	14-15
D.R.E. 802.....	25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23.....	13, 14, 15, 22

Other Citations

Neil M. Gorsuch & Paul B. Matey,
Settlements in Securities Fraud Class Actions: Improving Investor Protection, WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION WORKING PAPER
(Apr. 2005), <https://www.wlf.org/2005/04/08/publishing/settlements-in-securities-fraud-class-actions-improving-investor-protection/>.24

Edward P. Welch, *et al.*,
Mergers and Acquisitions Deal Litigation Under Delaware Corporation Law § 11.01 (2012).8

Wolfe & Pittenger,
2 CORP. & COMMERCIAL PRACTICE IN THE DELAWARE COURT OF CHANCERY § 12.02 (2023).23
